

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC05-914**

**ALLEN W. COX,
Appellant,**

v.

**STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**ERIC PINKARD
ASSISTANT CCRC-MIDDLE
FLORIDA BAR NO: 651443
OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL
3801 CORPOREX PARK DRIVE
SUITE 210
TAMPA, FL 33609-1004
(813) 740-3544
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES..... ii

ARGUMENT 1

 ISSUE I..... 1

 APPELLEE IS INCORRECT IN ASSERTING THAT THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT’S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL BASED UPON THE ALLEGATION THAT COUNSEL FAILED TO INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT AVAILABLE MITIGATING EVIDENCE AT PENALTY PHASE..... 1

 ISSUE II..... 4

 APPELLEE IS INCORRECT IN ASSERTING THAT THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT’S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL IN THE GUILT PHASE..... 4

 Counsel Conceded Appellant’s Guilt in the Opening Statement 4

 Strategic Decisions Must be Reasonable 8

 Examination of Inmate Maynard..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 14

TABLE OF CASES

Fennie v. State, 855 So.2d 597 (Fla. 2003), *cert. denied*, 541 U.S. 975 (2004) . 8-10

Maharaj v. State, 778 So.2d 944 (Fla. 2000) 8-10

Occichone v. State, 768 So.2d 1037 (Fla. 2000) 6

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 6
